
 
 

Licensing Panel 
 

Date: Friday, 8 March 2024 
Time: 
 

10.00 a.m. 

Venue: Solar Campus, 235 Leasowe Road, Wallasey, 
Wirral CH45 8RE 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bryn Griffiths 
Tel: 0151 691 8117 
e-mail: bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: Wirral.gov.uk  
 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Panel are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

and non pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 

2. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - RENAULT MASTER, 
REGISTRATION EX59 GNK (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
3. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - CITROEN RELAY, 

REGISTRATION NUMBER GN61, JVW (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
4. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - FORD TOURNEO, 

REGISTRATION NUMBER AJ12 NVA (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
5. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - TOYOTA AURIS, 

PLEASE NOTE: Public seating is limited therefore members of the 
public wishing to attend are asked to register their attendance in 
advance by emailing committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk.  
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under 
The Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to 
facilitate where possible. Please contact 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


REGISTRATION NUMBER DG14 AKY (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
6. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - AUDI A5, 

REGISTRATION NUMBER KX63 ZKV (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
7. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - TOYOTA AURIS, 

REGISTRATION NUMBER YS14 ESF (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
8. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - TOYOTA AURIS, 

REGISTRATION NUMBER SN14 UAZ (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
9. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - HYUNDAI TUCSON, 

REGISTRATION NUMBER EN70 ACZ (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act.  The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

11. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE APPLICATION - (NJ) (Pages 33 - 
42) 

 
12. PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE APPLICATION - (AC) (Pages 43 - 50) 
 
 



 

          

 
LICENSING PANEL 
 
8 MARCH 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Panel to consider an application to license a 
Renault Master, registration number EX59 GNK as a Private Hire Vehicle, outside of the 
current age policy for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Licensing Panel is recommended to determine whether to license a Renault Master, 
registration number EX59 GNK, as a Private Hire Vehicle, outside of the current age policy 
for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Licensing Authority have received an application to license a Renault Master, 

registration number EX59 GNK, outside of the current criteria for licensing Private 
Hire Vehicles.  It is a delegated function of the Licensing Panel to determine 
whether to license a vehicle as a Private Hire Vehicle when it does not comply with 
the current criteria for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 That the application to license a Renault Master, registration number EX59 GNK, be 
 determined by an Officer in accordance with the current criteria for licensing Private 
 Hire Vehicles within the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
 Licensing Policy which would result in the application being refused.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The current criteria that vehicles must comply with before being granted a Private 

Hire Vehicle licence as set out in the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy includes the following: 

 
1. Vehicles must be under 10 years of age from the date of manufacture or date 

of first registration, whichever is the earliest. 
2. Once a vehicle reaches 6 years of age it will be required to be tested every six 

months and a six-monthly licence will be issued. 
3. Any vehicle which is more than 9 years and 6 months old will be issued with a 

licence that will expire on the day before it reaches 10 years old. 
 
3.2 The proprietor of the vehicle, Michael Williams, has applied to license the vehicle as 

a Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
3.3 The vehicle was first licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 21 March 2019 and the 

current licence is due to expire on 19 March 2024.  
 
3.4  The date of first registration of this vehicle is 21 September 2009.  
 
3.5  If a licence is granted, the vehicle will be used to undertake work exclusively under 

 and in strict accordance with the terms and conditions of a contract issued by the 
 Council to transport children to and from educational establishments. 

 
3.6  The vehicle has been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing stations 

 and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates will be provided in advance of the  
meeting. 

 
3.7  The vehicle will be available for inspection at the meeting. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Page 2



 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 Section 48 (1) of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
provides that a district council shall not g
[...]
 
APPENDICES 
 
None 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Application form 
MOT pass certificate 
Compliance Test pass certificate 
Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Equality Act 2010 
European Environment Agency Report 2018 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

This report is being considered by the Licensing Panel who are delegated to determine 
such matters in accordance with Section 8.4 of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee’s Terms of Reference referred to in Part 3, Section B of the Council’s 
constitution. 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Regulatory Panel  
Regulatory Panel 
Regulatory Panel 
Regulatory Panel 
 

11 March 2022 
7 September 2022 
3 March 2023 
15 September 2023 

 
 

Page 4

mailto:dawnbott@wirral.gov.uk


 

          

 
LICENSING PANEL 
 
8 MARCH 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Panel to consider an application to license a 
Citroen Relay, registration number GN61 JVW as a Private Hire Vehicle, outside of the 
current age policy for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Licensing Panel is recommended to determine whether to license a Citroen Relay, 
registration number GN61 JVW, as a Private Hire Vehicle, outside of the current age policy 
for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Licensing Authority have received an application to license a Citroen Relay, 

registration number GN61 JVW, outside of the current criteria for licensing Private 
Hire Vehicles.  It is a delegated function of the Licensing Panel to determine 
whether to license a vehicle as a Private Hire Vehicle when it does not comply with 
the current criteria for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 That the application to license a Citroen Relay, registration number GN61 JVW, be 
 determined by an Officer in accordance with the current criteria for licensing Private 
 Hire Vehicles within the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
 Licensing Policy which would result in the application being refused.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The current criteria that vehicles must comply with before being granted a Private 

Hire Vehicle licence as set out in the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy includes the following: 

 
1. Vehicles must be under 10 years of age from the date of manufacture or date 

of first registration, whichever is the earliest. 
2. Once a vehicle reaches 6 years of age it will be required to be tested every six 

months and a six-monthly licence will be issued. 
3. Any vehicle which is more than 9 years and 6 months old will be issued with a 

licence that will expire on the day before it reaches 10 years old. 
 
3.2 The proprietor of the vehicle, Michael Williams, has applied to license the vehicle as 

a Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
3.3 The vehicle was first licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 23 October 2018 and the 

current licence is due to expire on 8 March 2024.   
 
3.4  The date of first registration of this vehicle is 9 January 2012.  
 
3.5  If a licence is granted, the vehicle will be used to undertake work exclusively under 

 and in strict accordance with the terms and conditions of a contract issued by the 
 Council to transport children to and from educational establishments. 

 
3.6  The vehicle has been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing stations 

 and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates will be provided in advance of the  
meeting. 

 
3.7  The vehicle will be available for inspection at the meeting. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Page 
[...]
y from the content of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

REPORT AUTHOR: Helen Maddocks 
  Licensing Team Leader 
  0151 691 8072 
  helenmaddocks@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
 
None 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Application form 
MOT pass certificate 
Compliance Test pass certificate 
Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Equality Act 2010 
European Environment Agency Report 2018 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

This report is being considered by the Licensing Panel who are delegated to determine 
such matters in accordance with Section 8.4 of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee’s Terms of Reference referred to in Part 3, Section B of the Council’s 
constitution. 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Regulatory Panel  
Regulatory Panel 
Regulatory Panel 
 

12 August 2022 
3 March 2023 
15 September 2023 

 
 

Page 8

mailto:dawnbott@wirral.gov.uk


 

          

 
LICENSING PANEL 
 
8 MARCH 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Panel to consider an application to license a 
Ford Tourneo, registration number AJ12 NVA as a Private Hire Vehicle, outside of the 
current age policy for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Licensing Panel is recommended to determine whether to license a Ford Tourneo, 
registration number AJ12 NVA, as a Private Hire Vehicle, outside of the current age policy 
for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Licensing Authority have received an application to license a Ford Tourneo, 

registration number AJ12 NVA, outside of the current criteria for licensing Private 
Hire Vehicles.  It is a delegated function of the Licensing Panel to determine 
whether to license a vehicle as a Private Hire Vehicle when it does not comply with 
the current criteria for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 That the application to license a Ford Tourneo, registration number AJ12 NVA, be 
 determined by an Officer in accordance with the current criteria for licensing Private 
 Hire Vehicles within the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
 Licensing Policy which would result in the application being refused.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The current criteria that vehicles must comply with before being granted a Private 

Hire Vehicle licence as set out in the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy includes the following: 

 
1. Vehicles must be under 10 years of age from the date of manufacture or date 

of first registration, whichever is the earliest. 
2. Once a vehicle reaches 6 years of age it will be required to be tested every six 

months and a six-monthly licence will be issued. 
3. Any vehicle which is more than 9 years and 6 months old will be issued with a 

licence that will expire on the day before it reaches 10 years old. 
 
3.2 The proprietor of the vehicle, Michael Williams, has applied to license the vehicle as 

a Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
3.3 The vehicle was first licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 23 December 2019 and 

the current licence is due to expire on 8 March 2024.  
 
3.4  The date of first registration of this vehicle is 13 June 2012.  
 
3.5  If a licence is granted, the vehicle will be used to undertake work exclusively under 

 and in strict accordance with the terms and conditions of a contract issued by the 
 Council to transport children to and from educational establishments. 

 
3.6  The vehicle has been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing stations 

 and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates will be provided in advance of the  
meeting. 

 
3.7  The vehicle will be available for inspection at the meeting.
[...]
te 
Hire Vehicles.  It is a delegated function of the Licensing Panel to determine 
whether to license a vehicle as a Private Hire Vehicle when it does not comply with 
the current criteria for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 That the application to license a Toyota Auris, registration number DG14 AKY, be 
 determined by an Officer in accordance with the current criteria for licensing 
 Private Hire Vehicles within the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
 Private Hire Licensing Policy which would result in the application being refused.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The current criteria that vehicles must comply with before being granted a Private 

Hire Vehicle licence as set out in the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy includes the following: 

 
1. Vehicles must be under 10 years of age from the date of manufacture or date 

of first registration, whichever is the earliest. 
2. Once a vehicle reaches 6 years of age it will be required to be tested every six 

months and a six-monthly licence will be issued. 
3. Any vehicle which is more than 9 years and 6 months old will be issued with a 

licence that will expire on the day before it reaches 10 years old. 
 
3.2 The proprietor of the vehicle, Chetan Vadher, has applied to license the vehicle as a 

Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
3.3 The vehicle was first licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 29 November 2016 and 

the current licence is due to expire on 3 April 2024.  
 
3.4  The date of first registration of this vehicle is 4 April 2014.  
 
3.5  The vehicle has been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing stations 

 and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates will be provided in advance of the  
meeting. 

 
3.6  The vehicle will be available for inspection at the meeting. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14




[...]
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 That the application to license an Audi A5, registration number KX63 ZKV, be 
 determined by an Officer in accordance with the current criteria for licensing 
 Private Hire Vehicles within the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
 Private Hire Licensing Policy which would result in the application being refused.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The current criteria that vehicles must comply with before being granted a Private 

Hire Vehicle licence as set out in the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy includes the following: 

 
1. Vehicles must be under 10 years of age from the date of manufacture or date 

of first registration, whichever is the earliest. 
2. Once a vehicle reaches 6 years of age it will be required to be tested every six 

months and a six-monthly licence will be issued. 
3. Any vehicle which is more than 9 years and 6 months old will be issued with a 

licence that will expire on the day before it reaches 10 years old. 
 
3.2 The proprietor of the vehicle, Andrew Howell, has applied to license the vehicle as a 

Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
3.3 The vehicle was first licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 9 June 2021 and the 

current licence is due to expire on 8 March 2024.  
 
3.4  The date of first registration of this vehicle is 2 September 2013.  
 
3.5  The vehicle has been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing stations 

 and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates will be provided in advance of the  
meeting. 

 
3.6  The vehicle will be available for inspection at the meeting. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 Section 48 (1) of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
provides that a district council shall not grant a licence unless it is satisfied that the 
vehicle is: 
 

 Suitable in type, size and
[...]
re Vehicles within the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
 Private Hire Licensing Policy which would result in the application being refused.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The current criteria that vehicles must comply with before being granted a Private 

Hire Vehicle licence as set out in the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy includes the following: 

 
1. Vehicles must be under 10 years of age from the date of manufacture or date 

of first registration, whichever is the earliest. 
2. Once a vehicle reaches 6 years of age it will be required to be tested every six 

months and a six-monthly licence will be issued. 
3. Any vehicle which is more than 9 years and 6 months old will be issued with a 

licence that will expire on the day before it reaches 10 years old. 
 
3.2 The proprietor of the vehicle, Nambanathel Abraham, has applied to license the 

vehicle as a Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
3.3 The vehicle was first licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 26 March 2022 and the 

current licence is due to expire on 25 March 2024.  
 
3.4  The date of first registration of this vehicle is 31 May 2014.  
 
3.5  The vehicle has been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing stations 

 and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates will be provided in advance of the  
meeting. 

 
3.6  The vehicle will be available for inspection at the meeting. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 Section 48 (1) of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
provides that a district council shall not grant a licence unless it is satisfied that the 
vehicle is: 
 

 Suitable in type, size and design for use as a Private Hire Vehicle 

 Not of such design and appearance as to lead any person to believe that the 
vehicle is a Hackney Carriage 

 In a suitable mechanical condition 

 
[...]
erence referred to in Part 3, Section B of the Council’s 
constitution. 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 
 

Page 28

mailto:dawnbott@wirral.gov.uk


1 
 

          

 
LICENSING PANEL 
 
8 MARCH 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATION 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Panel to consider whether to license a 
Hyundai Tucson, registration number EN70 ACZ as a Private Hire Vehicle, outside the 
current criteria for licensing Private Hire Vehicles, which states that the side and rear 
windows must allow at least 70% of light to be transmitted through. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Licensing Panel is recommended to determine whether to license a Hyundai Tucson, 
registration number EN70 ACZ, as a Private Hire Vehicle outside the current criteria for 
licensing Private Hire Vehicles, which states that the side and rear windows must allow at 
least 70% of light to be transmitted through. 
 
 
 
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Licensing Authority have received an application to license a Hyundai Tucson, 
 registration number EN70 ACZ, outside of the current criteria for licensing  Private 
 Hire Vehicles.  It is a delegated function of the Licensing Panel to determine 
 whether to licence a vehicle as a Private Hire Vehicle when it does not comply 
 with the current criteria for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 That the application to license a Hyundai Tucson, registration number EN70 ACZ, 
 be determined by an Officer in accordance with the current criteria for licensing 
 Private Hire Vehicles within the Council’s Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
 Private Hire Licensing Policy which would result in the application being refused. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The current criteria that vehicles must comply with before being granted a Private 
 Hire Vehicle Licence includes the following: 
 

“The front windscreen must let at least 75% of light through and all 

other windows must let at least 70% of light through.” 

3.2 The proprietor of the vehicle, Mr McKenna, has applied to license the vehicle as a 
Private Hire Vehicle.   

 
3.3 The date of first registration of the vehicle is 28 January 2021. 
 
3.4 The vehicle will be available for inspection at the meeting. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1  There are no specific implications arising from this report. 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Section 48 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
 provides that a district council shall not grant a licence unless it is satisfied that 
 the vehicle is: 

 

 Suitable in type, size and design for use as a Private Hire Vehicle 

 Not of such design and appearance as to lead any person to believe that the 
vehicle is a Hackney Carriage 

 In a suitable mechanical condition 

 Safe and Comfortable 

 That there is in force in relation to the use of the vehicle a policy of insurance 
 
5.2  Section 48 (7) of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

 states that any person aggrieved by the refusal of a district council to grant a 

Page 30



3 
 

 vehicle licence under this section, or by any conditions specified in such a licence, 

 may appeal to a magistrates’ court. 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS  
 

6.1  There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
 
7.1 There are safety implications arising out of this report as the Licensing Panel must 

be satisfied that the vehicle is safe, suitable and comfortable to be licensed as a 
Private Hire Vehicle.  

 
8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION  

 
8.1 This is not a matter that requires consultation. 
 
9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The Licensing Panel must have regard to their Public Sector Equality Duty when 
 considering the application. 
 
1
[...]
cted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Private Hire Vehicle Application - Renault Master, Registration EX59 GNK
	3 Private Hire Vehicle Application - Citroen Relay, Registration Number GN61, JVW
	4 Private Hire Vehicle Application - Ford Tourneo, Registration Number AJ12 NVA
	5 Private Hire Vehicle Application - Toyota Auris, Registration Number DG14 AKY
	6 Private Hire Vehicle Application - Audi A5, Registration Number KX63 ZKV
	7 Private Hire Vehicle Application - Toyota Auris, Registration Number YS14 ESF
	8 Private Hire Vehicle Application - Toyota Auris, Registration Number SN14 UAZ
	9 Private Hire Vehicle Application - Hyundai Tucson, Registration Number EN70 ACZ
	11 Private Hire Driver Licence Application - (NJ)
	Appendix 1 - Private Hire Licence Application (NJ)
	Appendix 2 - Private Hire Licence Application (NJ)

	12 Private Hire Licence Application - (AC)
	Appendix 1: Private Hire Licence Application - (AC)




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL 
 

Friday, 8 March 2024 
 

Present: Councillor A Hodson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Bennett 

G Davies 
 

L Luxon-Kewley 
J Stewart Laing 
 

 
 

133 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
Members of the Panel were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and 
state the nature of the interest.  
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

134 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - RENAULT MASTER, 
REGISTRATION EX59 GNK  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services reported upon an application 
received to license a Renault Master, registration number EX59 GNK, outside 
the current age policy for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. The vehicle had first 
been licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 21 March 2019 and the current 
licence was due to expire on 19 March 2024. The date of first registration of 
the vehicle was 21 September 2009. 
  
The vehicle had been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing 
stations and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates had been provided to 
Members.  
 
The proprietor of the vehicle attended the meeting with the vehicle which 
Members of the Panel inspected. 
 
Resolved – That the application to licence the Renault Master, 
registration number EX59 GNK, as a Private Hire Vehicle be granted for 
six months. 
 

135 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - CITROEN RELAY, 
REGISTRATION NUMBER GN61, JVW  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services reported upon an application 
received to license a Citroen Relay, registration number GN61 JVW, outside 
the current age policy for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. The vehicle had first 



been licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 23 October 2018 and the current 
licence was due to expire on 8 March 2024. The date of first registration of the 
vehicle was 9 January 2012. 
  
The vehicle had been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing 
stations and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates had been provided to 
Members.  
 
The proprietor of the vehicle attended the meeting with the vehicle which 
Members of the Panel inspected. 
 
Resolved – That the application to licence the Citroen Relay, registration 
number GN61 JVW, as a Private Hire Vehicle be granted for six months. 
That the vehicle be issued with a Conditions Notice requiring the 
furthest rear seat on the driver’s side of the vehicle to be re-upholstered 
and for the seatbelts to comply with the conditions of the Private Hire 
Vehicle licence. All work to be completed no later than 22 March 2024. 
 

136 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - FORD TOURNEO, 
REGISTRATION NUMBER AJ12 NVA  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services reported upon an application 
received to license a Ford Tourneo, registration number AJ12 NVA, outside 
the current age policy for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. The vehicle had first 
been licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 23 December 2019 and the current 
licence was due to expire on 8 March 2024. The date of first registration of the 
vehicle was 13 June 2012. 
  
The vehicle had been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing 
stations and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates had been provided to 
Members.  
 
The proprietor of the vehicle attended the meeting with the vehicle which 
Members of the Panel inspected. 
 
Resolved – That the application to licence the Ford Tourneo, registration 
number AJ12 NVA, as a Private Hire Vehicle be granted for six months 
 

137 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - TOYOTA AURIS, 
REGISTRATION NUMBER DG14 AKY  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services reported upon an application 
received to license a Toyota Auris, registration number DG14 AKY, outside 
the current age policy for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. The vehicle had first 
been licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 29 November 2016 and the current 
licence was due to expire on 3 April 2024. The date of first registration of the 
vehicle was 4 April 2014. 



  
The vehicle had been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing 
stations and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates had been provided to 
Members.  
 
The proprietor of the vehicle attended the meeting with the vehicle which 
Members of the Panel inspected. 
 
Resolved – That the application to licence the Toyota Auris, registration 
number DG14 AKY, as a Private Hire Vehicle be granted for six months. 
 

138 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - AUDI A5, REGISTRATION 
NUMBER KX63 ZKV  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services reported upon an application 
received to license a Audi A5, registration number KX63 ZKV, outside the 
current age policy for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. The vehicle had first 
been licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 9 June 2021 and the current 
licence was due to expire on 8 March 2024. The date of first registration of the 
vehicle was 2 September 2013. 
  
The vehicle had been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing 
stations and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates had been provided to 
Members.  
 
The proprietor of the vehicle attended the meeting with the vehicle which 
Members of the Panel inspected. 
 
Resolved – That the application to licence the Audi A5, registration 
number KX63 ZKV, as a Private Hire Vehicle be granted for six months. 
 

139 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - TOYOTA AURIS, 
REGISTRATION NUMBER YS14 ESF  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services reported upon an application 
received to license a Toyota Auris, registration number YS14 ESF, outside the 
current age policy for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. The vehicle had first 
been licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 26 March 2022 and the current 
licence was due to expire on 25 March 2024. The date of first registration of 
the vehicle was 31 May 2014. 
  
The vehicle had been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing 
stations and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates had been provided to 
Members.  
 
The proprietor of the vehicle attended the meeting with the vehicle which 
Members of the Panel inspected. 



 
Resolved – That the application to licence the Toyota Auris, registration 
number YS14 ESF, as a Private Hire Vehicle be granted for six months. 
 

140 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - TOYOTA AURIS, 
REGISTRATION NUMBER SN14 UAZ  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services reported upon an application 
received to license a Toyota Auris, registration number SN14 UAZ, outside 
the current age policy for licensing Private Hire Vehicles. The vehicle had first 
been licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle on 6 December 2018 and the current 
licence was due to expire on 8 March 2024. The date of first registration of the 
vehicle was 1 March 2014. 
  
The vehicle had been examined at one of the Council’s authorised testing 
stations and the MOT and Compliance pass certificates had been provided to 
Members.  
 
The proprietor of the vehicle attended the meeting with the vehicle which 
Members of the Panel inspected. 
 
Resolved – That the application to licence the Toyota Auris, registration 
number SN14 UAZ, as a Private Hire Vehicle be granted for six months. 
 

141 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION - HYUNDAI TUCSON, 
REGISTRATION NUMBER EN70 ACZ  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services reported upon an application to 
license a Hyundai Tucson, registration number EN70 ACZ, as a Private Hire 
Vehicle, outside the current criteria for licensing Private Hire Vehicles, which 
states that the side and rear windows must allow 70% of light to be 
transmitted through.  
 
The current criteria that vehicles must comply with before being granted a 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence as set out in the Statement of Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy states that: The front windscreen must let at 
least 75% of light through and all other windows must let at least 70% of light 
through. It was reported that the date of first registration of the vehicle was 28 
January 2021.  
 
The applicant attended the meeting with the vehicle which the Panel 
inspected.  
 
Members considered carefully the responses given by the applicant.  
 
Resolved – That the application to license the Hyundai Tucson, 
registration number EN70 ACZ be refused. 



 
142 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest Test 
had been applied and favoured exclusion. 
 

143 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE APPLICATION - (NJ)  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services submitted a report for Members 
to consider whether NJ should be granted a Private Hire Driver Licence.  
 
NJ attended the meeting and made representations in respect of the 
application. NJ responded to questions from Members of the Panel and the 
legal advisor to the Panel.  
 
Members gave due consideration to the representations made and exercised 
their rights to consider each case on its individual merits in light of the 
representations made.  
 
Resolved – That NJ’s application for a Private Hire Driver Licence be 
granted. 
 

144 PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE APPLICATION - (AC)  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services submitted a report for Members 
to consider whether AC should be granted a Private Hire Driver Licence.  
 
AC attended the meeting and made representations in respect of the 
application. AC responded to questions from Members of the Panel and the 
legal advisor to the Panel.  
 
Members gave due consideration to the representations made and exercised 
their rights to consider each case on its individual merits in light of the 
representations made.  
 
Resolved – That AC’s application for a Private Hire Driver Licence be 
granted. 
 
 


